

No. 05-16214

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

OUR CHILDREN'S EARTH FOUNDATION and
ECOLOGICAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION,
Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and
MICHAEL LEAVITT, Administrator,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Northern District of California

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLEE
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN WATER AGENCIES**

David W. Burchmore
Jill A. Grinham
Squire, Sanders & Dempsey L.L.P.
4900 Key Tower
127 Public Square
Cleveland, OH 44114-1304
(216) 479-8500

Alexandra Dapolito Dunn
General Counsel
*National Association of Clean Water
Agencies*
1816 Jefferson Place, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-2505
(202) 533-1803

Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellee
the National Association of Clean Water Agencies

November 23, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT CONSIDER CLAIMS THAT WERE NOT PROPERLY RAISED AND ARGUMENTS THAT WERE NOT ADDRESSED BY THE COURT BELOW	7
II. THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED JURISDICTION TO ENTERTAIN THE APPELLANTS’ SUBSTANTIVE CHALLENGE TO THE MANNER IN WHICH EPA PERFORMED ITS DUTIES UNDER CWA §§ 301(d), 304(b) and 304(m), AND ITS DECISION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	10
A. APPELLANTS MISREPRESENT THE SUPREME COURT’S HOLDING IN <i>DU PONT</i> AND IGNORE SUBSEQUENT CASE LAW ESTABLISHING THAT ALL EPA ACTIONS RELATING TO THE PROMULGATION OF EFFLUENT LIMITATION GUIDELINES ARE REVIEWABLE SOLELY BY THE COURT OF APPEALS	10
B. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF CWA § 304 PROVIDES CONCLUSIVE EVIDENCE THAT CONGRESS INTENDED THE COURT OF APPEALS TO HAVE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OVER EPA’S ACTIONS IN REVIEWING AND REVISING EXISTING EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS AND GUIDELINES	16

C.	APPELLANT’S ARGUMENTS CONCERNING THE SCOPE OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S AUTHORITY UNDER CWA § 505 ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY THE APPLICABLE CASE LAW.....	20
III.	EPA’S ADMINISTRATION OF THE EFFLUENT GUIDELINES PROGRAM IS FULLY CONSISTENT WITH THE CLEAN WATER ACT’S REQUIREMENTS	23
A.	THE CLEAN WATER ACT DOES NOT REQUIRE ANY SPECIFIC PROCEDURE FOR THE PERIODIC REVIEW OF EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS UNDER § 301(d) OR EFFLUENT GUIDELINES UNDER § 304(b)	25
B.	APPELLANTS’ RELIANCE ON <i>DICTA</i> FROM THE D.C. DISTRICT COURT’S INTERLOCUTORY RULING IN <i>NRDC v. REILLY</i> IS MISPLACED	27
C.	PRACTICAL AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS MILITATE AGAINST THE APPELLANTS’ EXPANSIVE INTERPRETATION OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT’S REQUIREMENTS	28
	CONCLUSION.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allegheny County Sanitary Authority v. EPA</i> , 732 F.2d 1167 (3rd Cir. 1984)	8
<i>American Association of Meat Processors v. Costle</i> , 556 F.2d 875 (8th Cir. 1977)	13
<i>American Frozen Food Institute v. Train</i> , 539 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	12, 13
<i>American Iron & Steel Institute v. EPA</i> , 526 F.2d 1027 (3d Cir. 1975).....	13
<i>American Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA</i> , 568 F.2d 284 (3d Cir. 1977).....	14
<i>American Meat Institute v. EPA</i> , 526 F.2d 442 (7th Cir. 1975)	13
<i>American Paper Inst. v. EPA</i> , 660 F.2d 954 (4th Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. Train</i> , 526 F.2d 1343 (10th Cir. 1975)	13, 19
<i>American Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 661 F.2d 340 (5th Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>American Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 787 F.2d 965 (5th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>American Petroleum Inst. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 858 F.2d 261 (5th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Association of Pacific Fisheries v. EPA</i> , 615 F.2d 794, (9th Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>BASF Wyandotte Corp. v. Costle</i> , 598 F.2d 637 (1st Cir. 1979).....	14
<i>Cerro Copper Products Co. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 766 F.2d 1060 (7th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Chemical Manufacturers Ass'n v. NRDC</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985)	30
<i>Chevron U. S. A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	31
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Clark County</i> , 755 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>CPC Int'l v. Train</i> , 515 F.2d 1032, 1038 (8th Cir. 1975).....	11

<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 528 F.2d 1136 (4th Cir. 1975)	7, 13, 15
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977)	10, 24
<i>Florida PIRG v. EPA</i> , 386 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Kennecott Copper Corp. v. EPA</i> , 780 F.2d 445 (4th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1971)	21, 22
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Assn’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	1
<i>National Ass’n of Metal Finishers v. EPA</i> , 719 F.2d 624 (3d Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2373 (2004).....	21, 22
<i>NRDC v. Reilly</i> , 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5334 (D.D.C. Apr. 23, 1991).....	27
<i>Oljato Chapter of the Navajo Tribe v. Train</i> , 515 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	1, 8
<i>Pete Wilson, Governor v. A.H. Belo Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 393 (9th Cir. 1996).....	1, 9
<i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 760 F.2d 549 (4th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Scott v. City of Hammond</i> , 741 F.2d 992 (7th Cir. 1984).....	7, 9
<i>Sun Enterprises, Ltd. v. Train</i> , 532 F.2d 280 (2nd Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>Texas Municipal Power Agency v. EPA</i> , 836 F.2d 1482 (5th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Train v. NRDC</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975)	31
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle</i> , 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	14, 29

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	1, 21, 22

Federal Water Pollution Control Act (Clean Water Act)

33 U.S.C. 1311(d) (CWA § 301(d))	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. 1314(b) (CWA § 304(b))	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. 1314(m) (CWA § 304(m))	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. 1365(a) (CWA § 505(a)).....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. 1369(b) (CWA § 509(b))	<i>passim</i>

U.S. Code Title 28 – Judiciary and Judicial Procedure

28 U.S.C. 1291	1
28 U.S.C. 1331	1

Administrative Materials

68 Fed. Reg. 75515 (December 31, 2003).....	3, 24
69 Fed. Reg. 53705 (September 2, 2004)	5, 24, 27

Legislative History

Act Dec. 27, 1977, P.L. 95-217, § 73, 91 Stat. 1609, <i>reprinted in 3 A Legislative History of the Clean Water Act of 1977</i> (Printed for the Senate Committee on Environment and Public Works), 47 (1978).....	18
H. Rep. No. 95-830, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 112, <i>reprinted in 4 A Legislative History of the Clean Water Act of 1977</i> (Printed for the Senate Committee on Environment and Public Works), 47 (1978), p. 296.....	19
S. Rep. 99-50, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 3 (1985), <i>reprinted in 2 A Legislative History of the Water Quality Act of 1987</i> (Printed for the Senate Committee on Environment and Public Works) (1988).....	30

S. Rep. 99-1004, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 36 (1986), *reprinted in 2 A Legislative History of the Water Quality Act of 1987* (Printed for the Senate Committee on Environment and Public Works) (1988)17

Miscellaneous

Annot., *Availability of Court of Appeals Review, under § 509(b)(1)(E) of Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1369(b)(1)(E)), of Action by Administrator of Environmental Protection Agency in Approving or Promulgating Effluent and Other Limitations*, 62 A.L.R. Fed. 906 (1983)13

Houck, *The Regulation of Toxic Pollutants Under the Clean Water Act*, 21 ELR 10528 (September, 1991)29

P. Evans, *The Clean Water Act Handbook*, 22 (1994)29
